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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Tip Top Properties LLC

FLU Category: Agricultural Estate (AE)

Service Area: Rural

Site Acreage: 118.3 acres

Community 
Plan Area: Thonotosassa

Overlay: None

Introduction Summary:

The request is to rezone the subject property from the existing Agricultural Rural (AR) zoning district to a new Planned 
Development (PD) zoning district to be allowed to develop the property with a maximum of 47 single-family detached 
dwelling units.

Zoning: Existing Proposed
District(s) AR PD

Typical General Use(s) Agricultural Single Family Residential

Acreage 118.3 118.3

Density/Intensity 217,800 sf/u / NA 0.40 units/acre

Mathematical Maximum* 23.66 units 47 units
*number represents a pre-development approximation 

Development Standards: Existing Proposed
District(s) AR PD
Lot Size / Lot Width 217,800 sf / 150’ 65,000 sf / 150’

Setbacks/Buffering and 
Screening

50’ Front
25’ Sides
50’ Rear

25’ Front
15’ Side

25’ Side (corner)
50’ Rear

Height 50’ 35‘

Additional Information:

PD Variation(s) None requested as part of this application
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Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code None requested. 
 

 
Planning Commission Recommendation: 
Consistent 

Development Services Recommendation: 
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
 
 
 
Existing land uses within the area include public service facility (utility), residential (mobile home and single-family 
residential lots), and agricultural uses. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

 

 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Agricultural Estate (AE) 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 1 dwelling units per 2.5 gross acres / 0.25 

Typical Uses: Farms, ranches, residential uses, rural scale neighborhood commercial 
uses, offices, and multipurpose projects. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 

Permitted by Zoning 
District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North AR 217,800 sf/u / N/A 
Agricultural and 

agricultural-related uses 
per LDC Section 2.02.02 

Single-Family Residential 

South AR 217,800 sf/u / NA 
Agricultural and 

agricultural-related uses 
per LDC Section 2.02.02 

Agricultural 

East  AR 217,800 sf/u / NA  
Agricultural and 

agricultural-related uses 
per LDC Section 2.02.02 

County Road 579 right-of-
way and Public Service 

Facility 
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West AR 217,800 sf/u / NA 
Agricultural and 

agricultural-related uses 
per LDC Section 2.02.02 

Agricultural 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)
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3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9.0 OF STAFF REPORT)  

 
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

CR 579 County Arterial 
- Urban 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Project Trip Generation Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 217 17 23 
Proposed 444 35 47 
Difference (+/1) +227 +18 +24 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  None Vehicular & Pedestrian Meets LDC 
South  Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 
East X None None Meets LDC 
West  None Vehicular & Pedestrian Meets LDC 
Notes: 
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-PD 21-1336 
ZHM HEARING DATE: January 18, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: March 8, 2022 Case Reviewer: Kevie Defranc   

  

Page 9 of 15 

 
4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY  
 

   
 

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission   Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

 Yes 
 No  

Natural Resources  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt.  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters         
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land 

Credit        
 Wellhead Protection Area                       
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area  

 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat  
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor 
 Adjacent to ELAPP property 
 Other _Airport Height Restriction Area 

Public Facilities:  Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

 Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested  
 Off-site Improvements Provided   

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No See Staff Report. 

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa  
Rural        City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

The subject rezoning 
includes parcels that 
are located outside of 
the Urban Service 
Area, therefore 
connection to County 
water and/or 
wastewater service is 
not generally allowed. 
As there is a water 
line located adjacent 
to one of the subject 
sites a single metered 
connection could be 
allowed, however no 
water line extension 
would be allowed 
unless it is required or 
allowed as a condition 
of the rezoning of the 
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development meets 
the exception criteria 
for the connections 
outside the Urban 
Service Area. 

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

Impact/Mobility Fees 
(Fee estimate is based on a 2,000 square foot, 3 bedroom, Single Family Detached) 
Mobility: $11,734.00 * 47 units  = $551,498.00 
Parks: $2,145.00 * 47 units          = $100,815.00 
School: $8,227.00 * 47 units        = $386,669.00 
Fire: $335.00 * 47 units                = $15,745.00 
Total Single Family Detached      = $1,054,727.00 

Comprehensive Plan:  Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Planning Commission  

 Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 
 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
 Minimum Density Met            N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

 Yes 
 No 

 

 
 
5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
5.1 Compatibility  
 
Based on the adjacent zonings and uses identified above in the report, staff finds the proposed PD zoning district 
compatible with the existing zoning districts and development pattern in the area. The proposed minimum lot width 
and rear yard setbacks match those of the existing AR zoning district and AS-0.4 zoning district.  Given the AE future 
land use category, the AS-0.4 district is the equivalent standard zoning district from a density/minimum lot size 
standpoint.   Therefore, the minimum rear yard setbacks and minimum lot widths at project boundaries for the PD are 
consistent with existing comparable standard districts.   
 
5.2 Recommendation      
 
Based on the above considerations, staff recommends approval of the request, subject to conditions. 
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6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  
 
Prior to PD site plan certification, the applicant shall revise the PD site plan to: 

 Add a note to the site plan that states “Sidewalks to be provided in accordance with the Hillsborough County 
Land Development Code.” 

 Add a note to the site plan that states “All proposed roadways shall be built to Hillsborough County 
Transportation Technical Manual Standards”. 

 Change the label for the Ingress/Egress arrows on the west and north to state “Access Stubout”. 
 
Approval - Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site development 
plan received December 29, 2021. 
 
1. Development of the project shall be limited to a maximum of 47 single-family detached dwelling units. 
 
2. The single-family detached dwelling units shall be developed according to the following development standards. 
 
Minimum lot area:   65,000 square feet 
Minimum lot width:   150 feet 
Minimum front yard setback:  25 feet 
Minimum side yard setback:  15 feet 
     20 feet (corner lots) 
Minimum rear yard setback:   50 feet 
Maximum building height:   35 feet 
Maximum building coverage:  35% 
 
3. Landscape buffering and screening shall be in accordance with Land Development Code Section 6.06.06., except as 
provided herein: 
 
a. A 75-foot wide buffer / equestrian trail shall be provided along the east, west, and south property boundaries and a 
200-foot wide buffer / equestrian trail shall be provided along the north property boundary, as shown on the general 
site development plan. 
 
4. Parking shall be in accordance with Land Development Code Section 6.05.02. 
 
5. Notwithstanding anything on the PD site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, bicycle and pedestrian 
access may be permitted anywhere along the PD boundaries. 
 
5. Approval of this application does not ensure that public wastewater and potable water services will be available at 
the time when the applicant seeks permits to actually develop. 
 
6. Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental 
Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed 
will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested right to 
environmental approvals. 
 
7. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land 
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned 
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otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as the 
regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 
 
8. The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the 
Development Order, the General Site Development Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable 
rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County. 
 
9. Within 90 days of approval by the Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners, the applicant shall submit 
to the Development Services Department a revised General Site Development Plan for certification which conforms 
the notes and graphic of the plan to the conditions outlined above and the Land Development Code (LDC). Subsequent 
to certification of the plan, if it is determined the certified plan does not accurately reflect the conditions of approval 
or requirements of the LDC, said plan will be deemed invalid and certification of the revised plan will be required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

J. Brian Grady
Fri Jan  7 2022 16:35:56  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hil lsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS 
  
7.1 - The Aviation Authority provided land use review comments that include the following: 
 
“The proposed site falls within Zone "A" on the Airport Height Zoning Map. Any structure including construction 
equipment that exceeds 130' feet Above Mean Sea Level may require an Airport Height Zoning Permit and must be 
reviewed by the Airport Zoning Director. 
 
Compatible without conditions (see comments above) - Potential buyers should be informed this location is within the 
flight path of Tampa Executive Airport and will be subject to aircraft overflight. The property falls outside of the 65 dnl 
noise contour around the airport and is a compatible but occupants may be subjected to noise from aircraft operating 
to and from the airport. The Aviation Authority suggests a noise reduction level of at least 25 db be incorporated into 
design.”  
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL)
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9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 



 
 

 

AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 01/06/2022 
REVIEWER: Alex Steady, Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: Thonotosassa/Northeast PETITION NO:  PD 21-1336 
 
 

 This agency has no comments. 
 This agency has no objection. 

X This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions. 

 This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 

REPORT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

 The proposed rezoning would result in an increase of trips potentially generated by development 
of the subject site by 227 average daily trips, 18 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and 24 trips in the 
p.m. peak hour. 

 Transportation Review Section staff has no objection to the proposed request, subject to the 
conditions of approval provided hereinbelow. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

New Conditions: 

 Notwithstanding anything on the PD site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, bicycle 
and pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along the PD boundaries. 

 
Other Conditions: 

Prior to PD site plan certification, the applicant shall revise the PD site plan to: 

 Add a note to the site plan that states “Sidewalks to be provided in accordance with the 
Hillsborough County Land Development Code.” 

 Add a note to the site plan that states “All proposed roadways shall be built to Hillsborough 
County Transportation Technical Manual Standards”. 

 Change the label for the Ingress/Egress arrows on the west and north to state “Access Stubout”. 

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS 

The applicant is requesting to rezone three parcels, totaling 118.30 acres from Agricultural Rural (AR) to 
Planed Development (PD).  The proposed Planned Development is seeking entitlements of 47 single family 
dwelling units. The site is located 0.25 miles south of the intersection of Skewlee Rd. and CR 579. The 
Future Land Use designation of the site is AE. 
 
Trip Generation Analysis 

Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially generated under the previously approved zoning 
and the proposed planned development including the additional residential units, utilizing a generalized 
worst-case scenario. Data presented below is based on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip 
Generation Manual, 10th Edition.  

 



 
 

 

Approved Zoning: 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
AR, 23 Single Family Residential Dwelling Units 

(ITE code 210) 217 17 23 

Proposed Zoning:  

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD, 47 Single Family Residential Dwelling Units 

(ITE code 210) 444 35 47 

Trip Generation Difference: 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
Difference +227 +18 +24 

The proposed rezoning would result in an increase of trips potentially generated by development of the 
subject site by 227 average daily trips, 18 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and 24 trips in the p.m. peak hour. 

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE  

CR 579. is a 2-lane, substandard, Hillsborough County maintained, arterial roadway.  The existing right-
of-way on CR 579. ranges between +/-55 feet and +/- 65 feet.  There are sidewalks and bike lanes on both 
sides of CR 579 in the vicinity of the project. 

SITE ACCESS 

Access to this project will be via CR 579.  Cross access to the north, west and south is required by 
6.04.03.Q. of the LDC. 

Consistent with the applicant’s transportation analysis, no additional or extended auxiliary (turn) lanes are 
warranted pursuant to Section 6.04.04.D. of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC). 

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)  

Level of Service (LOS) information is reported below. 
 

FDOT Generalized Level of Service 

Roadway From To LOS Standard Peak Hr 
Directional LOS  

CR 579 JOE EBERT RD US HWY 301 D C 
Source: 2020 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report 

 



Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

CR 579 County Arterial - 
Urban 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
☐ Site Access Improvements  

 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 217 17 23 
Proposed 444 35 47 
Difference (+/-) +227 +18 +24 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  None Vehicular & Pedestrian Meets LDC 
South  Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 
East X None None Meets LDC 
West  None Vehicular & Pedestrian Meets LDC 
Notes:  
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes:  

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No See Staff Report. 



COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH 
LAND USE HEARING OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 

Application number: RZ-PD 21-1336 

Hearing date: January 18, 2022 

Applicant: Tip Top Properties, LLC 

Request: Rezone from Agricultural Rural (AR) to Planned 
Development to allow development of up to 47 
single-family detached dwelling units.  

Location: 10110 County Road 579, Thonotosassa 

West side of County Road 579 and 1,800 feet 
south of Skewlee Road 

Parcel size: 118.3 acres +/- 

Existing zoning: AR 

Future land use designation: AE-1/2.5 (1 du/2.5ga; 0.25 FAR) 

Service area: Rural 

Community planning area: Thonotosassa 
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A. APPLICATION REVIEW

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES STAFF REPORT 
APPLICATION REVIEW SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
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1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Applicant: Tip Top Properties LLC 

FLU Category: Agricultural Estate (AE) 

Service Area: Rural 

Site Acreage: 118.3 acres 

Community 
Plan Area: Thonotosassa 

Overlay: None 

Introduction Summary: 

The request is to rezone the subject property from the existing Agricultural Rural (AR) zoning district to a new Planned 
Development (PD) zoning district to be allowed to develop the property with a maximum of 47 single-family detached 
dwelling units. 

Zoning: Existing Proposed 
District(s) AR PD 

Typical General Use(s) Agricultural Single Family Residential 

Acreage 118.3 118.3 

Density/Intensity 217,800 sf/u / NA 0.40 units/acre 

Mathematical Maximum* 23.66 units 47 units 
*number represents a pre-development approximation 

Development Standards: Existing Proposed 
District(s) AR PD 
Lot Size / Lot Width 217,800 sf / 150’ 65,000 sf / 150’ 

Setbacks/Buffering and 
Screening 

50’ Front 
25’ Sides 
50’ Rear 

25’ Front 
15’ Side 

25’ Side (corner) 
50’ Rear 

Height 50’ 35‘ 

Additional Information: 

PD Variation(s) None requested as part of this application 
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Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code None requested. 

Planning Commission Recommendation: 
Consistent 

Development Services Recommendation: 
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.1 Vicinity Map  

Context of Surrounding Area: 

Existing land uses within the area include public service facility (utility), residential (mobile home and single-family 
residential lots), and agricultural uses. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Agricultural Estate (AE) 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 1 dwelling units per 2.5 gross acres / 0.25 

Typical Uses: Farms, ranches, residential uses, rural scale neighborhood commercial 
uses, offices, and multipurpose projects. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 

Permitted by Zoning 
District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North AR 217,800 sf/u / N/A 
Agricultural and 

agricultural-related uses 
per LDC Section 2.02.02 

Single-Family Residential 

South AR 217,800 sf/u / NA 
Agricultural and 

agricultural-related uses 
per LDC Section 2.02.02 

Agricultural 

East  AR 217,800 sf/u / NA 
Agricultural and 

agricultural-related uses 
per LDC Section 2.02.02 

County Road 579 right-of-
way and Public Service 

Facility 
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West AR 217,800 sf/u / NA 
Agricultural and 

agricultural-related uses 
per LDC Section 2.02.02 

Agricultural 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)  
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3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9.0 OF STAFF REPORT) 

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

CR 579 County Arterial 
- Urban

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road
Sufficient ROW Width

Corridor Preservation Plan
Site Access Improvements
Substandard Road Improvements
Other

Project Trip Generation Not applicable for this request 
Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips

Existing 217 17 23 
Proposed 444 35 47 
Difference (+/1) +227 +18 +24
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North None Vehicular & Pedestrian Meets LDC 
South Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 
East X None None Meets LDC 
West None Vehicular & Pedestrian Meets LDC 
Notes: 

Design Exception/Administrative Variance Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 

Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Choose an item. Choose an item. 

Notes: 
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4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY 

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY 

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Natural Resources Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt. Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Check if Applicable: 
Wetlands/Other Surface Waters
Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land

Credit
Wellhead Protection Area
Surface Water Resource Protection Area

Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area
Significant Wildlife Habitat
Coastal High Hazard Area
Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
Adjacent to ELAPP property
Other _Airport Height Restriction Area

Public Facilities: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested
Off-site Improvements Provided

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No See Staff Report. 

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa
Rural        City of Temple Terrace 

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

The subject rezoning 
includes parcels that 
are located outside of 
the Urban Service 
Area, therefore 
connection to County 
water and/or 
wastewater service is 
not generally allowed. 
As there is a water 
line located adjacent 
to one of the subject 
sites a single metered 
connection could be 
allowed, however no 
water line extension 
would be allowed 
unless it is required or 
allowed as a condition 
of the rezoning of the 
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development meets 
the exception criteria 
for the connections 
outside the Urban 
Service Area. 

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Impact/Mobility Fees 
(Fee estimate is based on a 2,000 square foot, 3 bedroom, Single Family Detached) 
Mobility: $11,734.00 * 47 units  = $551,498.00 
Parks: $2,145.00 * 47 units   = $100,815.00 
School: $8,227.00 * 47 units     = $386,669.00 
Fire: $335.00 * 47 units    = $15,745.00 
Total Single Family Detached      = $1,054,727.00 

Comprehensive Plan:  Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Planning Commission  

Meets Locational Criteria       N/A
Locational Criteria Waiver Requested
Minimum Density Met N/A

Yes
No

Inconsistent
Consistent

Yes
No

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Compatibility  

Based on the adjacent zonings and uses identified above in the report, staff finds the proposed PD zoning district 
compatible with the existing zoning districts and development pattern in the area. The proposed minimum lot width 
and rear yard setbacks match those of the existing AR zoning district and AS-0.4 zoning district.  Given the AE future 
land use category, the AS-0.4 district is the equivalent standard zoning district from a density/minimum lot size 
standpoint.   Therefore, the minimum rear yard setbacks and minimum lot widths at project boundaries for the PD are 
consistent with existing comparable standard districts.   

5.2 Recommendation      

Based on the above considerations, staff recommends approval of the request, subject to conditions. 
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6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  

Prior to PD site plan certification, the applicant shall revise the PD site plan to: 
Add a note to the site plan that states “Sidewalks to be provided in accordance with the Hillsborough County
Land Development Code.”
Add a note to the site plan that states “All proposed roadways shall be built to Hillsborough County
Transportation Technical Manual Standards”.
Change the label for the Ingress/Egress arrows on the west and north to state “Access Stubout”.

Approval - Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site development 
plan received December 29, 2021. 

1. Development of the project shall be limited to a maximum of 47 single-family detached dwelling units.

2. The single-family detached dwelling units shall be developed according to the following development standards.

Minimum lot area: 65,000 square feet 
Minimum lot width: 150 feet 
Minimum front yard setback: 25 feet 
Minimum side yard setback: 15 feet 

20 feet (corner lots) 
Minimum rear yard setback:  50 feet 
Maximum building height:  35 feet 
Maximum building coverage: 35% 

3. Landscape buffering and screening shall be in accordance with Land Development Code Section 6.06.06., except as 
provided herein:

a. A 75-foot wide buffer / equestrian trail shall be provided along the east, west, and south property boundaries and a
200-foot wide buffer / equestrian trail shall be provided along the north property boundary, as shown on the general
site development plan.

4. Parking shall be in accordance with Land Development Code Section 6.05.02.

5. Notwithstanding anything on the PD site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, bicycle and pedestrian
access may be permitted anywhere along the PD boundaries.

5. Approval of this application does not ensure that public wastewater and potable water services will be available at
the time when the applicant seeks permits to actually develop.

6. Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental 
Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed
will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested right to
environmental approvals.

7. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned
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otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as the 
regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 

8. The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the
Development Order, the General Site Development Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable
rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County.

9. Within 90 days of approval by the Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners, the applicant shall submit
to the Development Services Department a revised General Site Development Plan for certification which conforms
the notes and graphic of the plan to the conditions outlined above and the Land Development Code (LDC). Subsequent
to certification of the plan, if it is determined the certified plan does not accurately reflect the conditions of approval
or requirements of the LDC, said plan will be deemed invalid and certification of the revised plan will be required.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

J. Brian Grady
Fri Jan  7 2022 16:35:56

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hil lsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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B. HEARING SUMMARY

This case was heard by the Hillsborough County Land Use Hearing Officer on January 
18, 2022. Mr. Brian Grady of the Hillsborough County Development Services Department 
introduced the petition. 

Applicant 
Ms. Nicole Neugebauer spoke on behalf of the applicant. She distributed a binder of the 
applicant’s presentation materials.  

Ms. Neugebauer displayed the applicant’s slides and described the subject property and 
its location. She stated the request is to rezone to a Planned Development for 47 single-
family units. She stated the current zoning is Agricultural Rural and the Future Land Use 
is Agricultural Estate. She stated the subject property is within the Rural Service Area and 
the homes will use well and septic service. She stated the current use of the subject 
property is a borrow pit with valid operating permits that will expire in September 2025. 
She stated there are single-family homes north of the subject property and a TECO 
transmission line and a borrow pit to the south. She stated the borrow pit on the south 
has been approved for a residential subdivision. She stated there is a Florida Gas building 
to the east and a 40-acre pasture to the west. 

Ms. Neugebauer displayed a graphic of the revised site plan. She stated there is a 
proposed access to the east and south, and a stub-out to the west and north for future 
development. She stated the properties the stub-outs would connect to are currently 
vacant but the stub-outs are provided in the event they are developed. She stated there 
is an equestrian trail surrounding the property at 75 feet to the east, west, and south and 
approximately 200 feet to the north.  

Ms. Neugebauer stated the request is to rezone to PD to allow 47 single-family units, 
which would be a density of approximately .4 units per acre. She stated the minimum lot 
size would be 65,000 square feet, which is approximately 1.5 acres, and the minimum lot 
width would be 150 feet. She stated the maximum height would be 35 feet. She stated 
the applicant is not requesting any waivers. 

Ms. Neugebauer stated the proposed project will provide large, rural residential lots, 
which is consistent with the minimum lot sizes in the Thonotosassa Community Plan, and 
also will protect the area’s rural character. She stated the request is consistent with the 
plan strategy to not extend the Urban Service Area into the Thonotosassa Community 
Plan area. 

Ms. Neugebauer stated the applicant is proposing two access points with two future 
cross-access points. She stated one point is to the east of the subject property on County 
Road 579, or Mango Road, and the other access point is to the south to connect with PD 
18-1064, which is another residential subdivision. She stated the applicant has already
constructed a sidewalk along County Road 579, and a left turn lane from Mango Road
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was constructed when the borrow pit was approved. She stated the developer is creating 
the forth phase of a residential subdivision and had also developed the three phases to 
the south. She stated this project in phase four would be the lowest density subdivision 
of all the approvals and will allow 47 lots at .4 units an acre. She stated the other 
subdivisions are over .4 and go up to as much as .738 units per acre. She stated 
Hillsborough County staff and Planning Commission staff found the proposed project 
consistent with the comprehensive plan and the applicant requests a recommendation of 
approval. 

Development Services Department 
Mr. Kevie Defranc, Hillsborough County Development Services Department, presented a 
summary of the findings and analysis as detailed in the staff report previously submitted 
into the record. Mr. Defranc noted prior to site plan certification the applicant must submit 
a revised site plan that includes the required revision to the labeling for transportation-
related aspects depicted in the graphics. 

Planning Commission 
Ms. Jillian Massey, Hillsborough County City-County Planning Commission, presented a 
summary of the findings and analysis as detailed in the Planning Commission report 
previously submitted into the record.  

Proponents 
The hearing officer asked whether there was anyone at the hearing in person or online to 
speak in support of the application. There were none. 

Opponents 
The hearing officer asked whether there was anyone at the hearing in person or online to 
speak in opposition to the application. There were none. 

Development Services Department 
Mr. Grady stated Development Services Department had nothing further. 

Applicant Rebuttal 
Ms. Neugebauer stated the subject property acreage is actually 119.2 acres. She stated 
there are two areas to the south that go through the TECO easement and they might not 
have been calculated in the total acreage for the subject property. She stated that would 
decrease the density. She stated the applicant will confirm and work with staff the get that 
clarified but she wanted to note it for the record. 

The hearing officer closed the hearing on rezoning 21-1336. 

C. EVIDENCE SUMBITTED

Ms. Neugebauer submitted into the record at the hearing a binder including a copy of the 
applicant’s presentation slides, revised narrative, revised site plan, transportation 
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analysis, neighborhood meeting minutes, agency comments, staff reports, and agent 
resumes. 

D. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Subject Property consists of approximately 118.3 acres located at 10110
County Road 579, at the west side of County Road 579 and 1800 feet south of
Skewlee Road, Thonotosassa.

2. The Subject Property is zoned AR and is designated AE-1/2.5 on the Future of
Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County Future
Land Use Map.

3. The Subject Property is located in the Rural Services Area and is within the
boundaries of the Thonotosassa Community Plan.

4. The applicant is requesting to rezone the Subject Property to Planned
Development to allow development of up to 47 single-family detached dwelling
units.

5. Existing land uses in the surrounding area include public service facility (utility),
residential (mobile home and single-family home residential lots), and agricultural
uses. Adjacent to the Subject property on the north are single-family residential
uses, on the south are agricultural uses, on the east are County Road 579 and
public service facility, and on the west are agricultural uses.

6. County staff found the proposed rezoning compatible with the existing zoning
districts and development pattern in the area. Staff recommends approval of the
rezoning request subject to conditions based on the applicant’s general site
development plan received December 29, 2021.

7. Planning Commission staff found the proposed rezoning to be compatible with the
surrounding rural residential area and concluded the request is consistent with the
county’s comprehensive plan.

E. FINDINGS OF COMPLIANCE OR NON-COMPLIANCE
WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

The rezoning request is in compliance with, and does further the intent of the Goals, 
Objectives, and Policies of the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County. 

F. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A development order is consistent with the comprehensive plan if “the land uses, densities 
or intensities, and other aspects of development permitted by such order…are compatible 
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with and further the objectives, policies, land uses, and densities or intensities in the 
comprehensive plan and if it meets all other criteria enumerated by the local government.” 
§ 163.3194(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2020). Based on the evidence and testimony submitted in
the record and at the hearing, including reports and testimony of Development Services
Staff and Planning Commission staff, applicant’s testimony and evidence, there is
substantial competent evidence demonstrating the requested rezoning is consistent with
the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County,
and does comply with the applicable requirements of the Hillsborough County Land
Development Code.

G. SUMMARY

The applicant is requesting to rezone the Subject Property to Planned Development to 
allow development of up to forty-seven single-family residences on 1.5-acre lots with an 
equestrian trail around the perimeter of the project. 

H. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, this recommendation 
is for APPROVAL of the rezoning request subject to the conditions stated in the 
Hillsborough County Development Services staff report based on the applicant’s general 
site development plan received December 29, 2021 with required revisions as stated in 
the Development Services staff report.

Pamela Jo Hatley PhD, JD  Date:
Land Use Hearing Officer
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Context 
 
 The +/- 118.30 acre subject property is located south of Skewlee Road, west of Mango 

Road and east of Belle Smith Road. The site is located in the Rural Service Area and is 
located within the limits of the Thonotosassa Community Plan. 
 

 The subject site’s Future Land Use designation is Agricultural Estate-1/2.5 (AE 1/2.5). Typical 
allowable uses in this Future Land Use Category include farms, ranches, residential uses, 
rural scale neighborhood commercial uses, offices, and multi-purpose projects. Commercial, 
office, and multi-purpose uses shall meet locational criteria for specific land use projects. 
Adoption/child caring communities are permitted subject to the criteria outlined in Objective 
55 and related policies. Directly north, south, east and west is also designated as Agricultural 
Estate-1/2.5 (AE 1/2.5). Further east, south and north west is Residential-1 (RES-1). 

 
 The subject property is zoned Agricultural-Rural (AR). The properties immediately 

surrounding are designated Agricultural-Rural (AR) and are developed with single family 
residential, vacant, public utilities, and agricultural. Further south is designated Planned 
Development (PD) and Agricultural Single-Family (AS-1) and developed with single family 
residential, vacant and agricultural. The development pattern along County Road 579 consists 
predominantly of single-family residential dwellings, vacant lots, and agricultural properties. 
Across County Road 579 is a public utility, Florida Gas Transmission Co-Station #27, property. 

 
 The applicant is requesting to rezone the site from Agricultural - Rural (AR) to a Planned 

Development (PD) to add 47 single family homes with 1.5 acre lots and an equestrian trail 
along the perimeter. 
 

 
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives, and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a 
basis for a consistency finding. 
 
Future Land Use Element 
 
Rural Area  
 
Within the rural area there are existing developments that are characterized as suburban enclaves 
or rural communities. These are residential developments which have a more dense development 
pattern and character, usually 1 or 2 du/ga. These enclaves are recognized through the placement 
of land use categories that permit densities higher than 1 du/5 acres. New development of a 
character similar to the established community will be permitted to infill in a limited manner, but 
not be permitted to expand into areas designated with lower land use densities. 
 
Objective 4: The Rural Area will provide areas for long term, agricultural uses and large lot, low 
density rural residential uses which can exist without the threat of urban or suburban 
encroachment, with the goal that no more than 20% of all population growth within the County will 
occur in the Rural Area. 
 
Policy 4.1: Rural Area Densities 
Within rural areas, densities shown on the Future Land Use Map will be no higher than 1 du/5 ga 
unless located within an area identified with a higher density land use category on the Future 
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Land Use Map as a suburban enclave, planned village, a Planned Development pursuant to the 
PEC ½ category, or rural community which will carry higher densities. 
Relationship to the Future Land Use Map  
 
Objective 7:  The Future Land Use Map is a graphic illustration of the county's policies governing 
the determination of its pattern of development in the unincorporated areas of Hillsborough 
County through the year 2025.  
 
Policy 7.1:  The Future Land Use Map shall be used to make an initial determination regarding 
the permissible locations for various land uses and the maximum possible levels of residential 
densities and/or non-residential intensities, subject to any special density provisions, locational 
criteria and exceptions of the Future Land Use Element text.   
 
Relationship to Land Development Regulations 
 
Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development 
regulations as established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the 
federal government unless such requirements have been previously waived by those 
governmental bodies.  
 
Neighborhood/Community Development   
 
Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection The neighborhood is the functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those 
that will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, 
all new development must conform to the following policies. 

 
Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for 
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, 
buffering and screening techniques and control of specific land uses.  
 
Policy 16.3:  Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses 
through: 

a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 

 
Policy 16.10: Any density increase shall be compatible with existing, proposed, or planned 
surrounding development. Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or 
activities or design which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. 
Some elements affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of 
structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, 
lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers 
to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
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4.0 COMMUNITY LEVEL DESIGN  

4.1 RURAL RESIDENTIAL CHARACTER 

Goal 7: Preserve existing rural uses as viable residential alternatives to urban and suburban 
areas. 

Objective 7-1: Support existing agricultural uses for their importance as a historical component 
of the community, their economic importance to the County and for the open space they provide. 

Policy 7-1.1: Preserve natural areas in rural residential lot development. 

Policy 7-1.2: Vary lot size in order to encourage diversity of housing product types and respect 
natural resources. 

 
Livable Communities Element: Thonotosassa Community Plan 
 
Goals 
 
2. Sense of Community – Ensure that new development maintains and enhances Thonotosassa’s 
unique character and sense of place, and provides a place for community activities and events.  
 
3. Rural Character, Open Space and Agriculture – Provide improved yet affordable infrastructure 
and a balance of residential, commercial, and other land uses while maintaining the rural nature 
of the Thonotosassa area. This goal includes encouragement for agriculture, protection of 
property owners’ rights and values, and the establishment of open space and green space and 
low density, rural residential uses.  
 
4. Diversity of People, Housing and Uses – Maintain the existing diversity of housing types and 
styles. Provide for commerce and jobs but protect the community identity and limit the location, 
type and size of new businesses to fit the surrounding area. 
 
Comprehensive Plan Strategies 
 

 Require minimum lot sizes of 1 acre for residential development within the Residential-1, 
Agricultural Estate, and Agricultural Rural Future Land Use categories.  

 Protect the area’s rural character.  
 Support agricultural uses throughout the community. 

 
Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives, and Policies 
The applicant is requesting to rezone the site from Agricultural - Rural (AR) to a Planned 
Development (PD) to add 47 single family homes with 1.5 acre lots and an equestrian trail 
along the perimeter. The site is currently developed with a single-family residential home. 
The site is within the Rural Service Area and limits of the Thonotosassa Community Plan. 
The applicant will construct internal roadways with one access point off County Road 579. 
 
The adopted Future Land Use Category for the subject site is Agricultural Estate-1/2.5 (AE 
1/2.5). Typical uses in the AE 1/2.5 Future Land Use category include farms, ranches, 
residential uses, rural scale neighborhood commercial uses, offices, and multi-purpose 
projects. Commercial, office, and multi-purpose uses shall meet locational criteria for 
specific land use projects. The intent of the category is to designate areas best suited for 
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agricultural development and for compatible rural residential uses. Per Objective 4, the 
Rural Area is intended for agricultural uses and large lot, low density rural residential uses. 
The proposed 47 single family homes will have 1.5 acre lots which are comparable with 
the large lot, low density rural residential uses of the surrounding area. The 118.30 +\- acre 
site allows for up to 47 dwelling units per the AE 1/2.5 Future Land Use category. The 
applicant is asking for the maximum density allowed on site. 
 
The site plan proposes an equestrian easement/trail around the perimeter of the property 
that is 75 feet wide to the east, west, and south and 200 feet to the north. Policy 16.2 
requires gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses be provided for as 
new development is proposed through the use of professional site planning techniques. 
The equestrian easement/trail around the entire perimeter helps to meet the intent of 
Policy 16.2. Policy 16.3 requires development and redevelopment be integrated through 
the use of complementary land uses. The subject property is in a rural residential Future 
Land Use classification. The development pattern along County Road 579 consists 
predominantly of single-family residential dwellings, vacant lots, and agricultural 
properties. Across County Road 579 is a public utility, Florida Gas Transmission Co-
Station #27, property. The proposed modification is consistent with the Objective 16 and 
its policies per the Future Land Use Element of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County 
Comprehensive Plan. 
 
The site is within the limits of the Thonotosassa Community Plan. Goal 3 of the Plan calls 
for  a balance of residential, commercial and other land uses while maintain the rural nature 
of the area. This encourages agriculture, protection of property owners’ rights, and open 
space and green space. Plan strategies include minimum lot sizes of 1 acre and protecting 
the area’s rural character. The proposed development will have minimum lot sizes of 1.5 
acres and an equestrian easement/trail around the perimeter that will provide open and 
green space. The proposed development will provide a rural residential land use that fits 
with the surrounding area. The proposed development meets the intent of the 
Thonotosassa Community Plan. 

Overall, the proposed Planned Development is consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and 
Policies of the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated 
Hillsborough County, as it is a compatible use with the surrounding rural residential area. 

Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, the Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Planned 
Development CONSISTENT with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County, subject to the conditions proposed by the Development 
Services Department of Hillsborough County. 
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Bonnie M. Wise

COUNTY ATTORNEY
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INTERNAL AUDITOR
Peggy Caskey
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HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

GENERAL SITE PLAN REVIEW/CERTIFICATION

Project Name:______________________________________________________

Zoning File:_____________________ Modification:________________________

Atlas Page:_____________________ Submitted:__________________________

To Planner for Review:___________ Date Due:___________________________

Contact Person:_________________ Phone:______________________________

Right Of Way or Land Required for Dedication: Yes No

( ) The Development Services Department HAS NO OBJECTION to this General Site Plan.

( ) The Development Services Department RECOMMENDS DISAPPROVAL of this General
Site Plan for the following reasons:

Reviewed by:___________________________________ Date:_______________

Date Agent/Owner notified of Disapproval:_______________________________

RZ-PD (21-1336)

TIP TOP PROPERTIES LLC

None

None 02/16/22
02/16/22 ASAP

Jessica Icerman/ Stearns Weaver Miller 813-223-4800/ jicerman@stearnsweaver.com/ cwalden@stearnsweaver.com
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J. Brian Grady 2/16/22
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AGENCY 

COMMENTS



 
 

 

AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 01/06/2022 
REVIEWER: Alex Steady, Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: Thonotosassa/Northeast PETITION NO:  PD 21-1336 
 
 

 This agency has no comments. 
 This agency has no objection. 

X This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions. 

 This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 

REPORT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

 The proposed rezoning would result in an increase of trips potentially generated by development 
of the subject site by 227 average daily trips, 18 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and 24 trips in the 
p.m. peak hour. 

 Transportation Review Section staff has no objection to the proposed request, subject to the 
conditions of approval provided hereinbelow. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

New Conditions: 

 Notwithstanding anything on the PD site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, bicycle 
and pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along the PD boundaries. 

 
Other Conditions: 

Prior to PD site plan certification, the applicant shall revise the PD site plan to: 

 Add a note to the site plan that states “Sidewalks to be provided in accordance with the 
Hillsborough County Land Development Code.” 

 Add a note to the site plan that states “All proposed roadways shall be built to Hillsborough 
County Transportation Technical Manual Standards”. 

 Change the label for the Ingress/Egress arrows on the west and north to state “Access Stubout”. 

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS 

The applicant is requesting to rezone three parcels, totaling 118.30 acres from Agricultural Rural (AR) to 
Planed Development (PD).  The proposed Planned Development is seeking entitlements of 47 single family 
dwelling units. The site is located 0.25 miles south of the intersection of Skewlee Rd. and CR 579. The 
Future Land Use designation of the site is AE. 
 
Trip Generation Analysis 

Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially generated under the previously approved zoning 
and the proposed planned development including the additional residential units, utilizing a generalized 
worst-case scenario. Data presented below is based on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip 
Generation Manual, 10th Edition.  

 



 
 

 

Approved Zoning: 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
AR, 23 Single Family Residential Dwelling Units 

(ITE code 210) 217 17 23 

Proposed Zoning:  

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD, 47 Single Family Residential Dwelling Units 

(ITE code 210) 444 35 47 

Trip Generation Difference: 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
Difference +227 +18 +24 

The proposed rezoning would result in an increase of trips potentially generated by development of the 
subject site by 227 average daily trips, 18 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and 24 trips in the p.m. peak hour. 

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE  

CR 579. is a 2-lane, substandard, Hillsborough County maintained, arterial roadway.  The existing right-
of-way on CR 579. ranges between +/-55 feet and +/- 65 feet.  There are sidewalks and bike lanes on both 
sides of CR 579 in the vicinity of the project. 

SITE ACCESS 

Access to this project will be via CR 579.  Cross access to the north, west and south is required by 
6.04.03.Q. of the LDC. 

Consistent with the applicant’s transportation analysis, no additional or extended auxiliary (turn) lanes are 
warranted pursuant to Section 6.04.04.D. of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC). 

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)  

Level of Service (LOS) information is reported below. 
 

FDOT Generalized Level of Service 

Roadway From To LOS Standard Peak Hr 
Directional LOS  

CR 579 JOE EBERT RD US HWY 301 D C 
Source: 2020 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report 

 



Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

CR 579 County Arterial - 
Urban 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
☐ Site Access Improvements  

 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 217 17 23 
Proposed 444 35 47 
Difference (+/-) +227 +18 +24 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  None Vehicular & Pedestrian Meets LDC 
South  Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 
East X None None Meets LDC 
West  None Vehicular & Pedestrian Meets LDC 
Notes:  
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes:  

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No See Staff Report. 



From: Perry Cahanin, Jackie
To: Defranc, Kevie
Subject: REZ 21-1336 TIP Top Properties LLC - EPC Comments
Date: Tuesday, December 14, 2021 10:14:15 AM

 
External email: Use caution when clicking on links and attachments from outside sources.

Good morning Kevie,
 
The revised plans/information for the above application received on 12/7/21 do not change the
previously issued EPC comments from 10/7/21.
 
Thank you,
Jackie Perry Cahanin, M.S.
Environmental Scientist II
Wetlands Division
(813) 627-2600 ext. 1241 | www.epchc.org
 
Environmental Protection Commission
3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 33619
Our mission is “to protect our natural resources, environment, and quality of life in Hillsborough County.”
Follow us on:  Twitter | Facebook | YouTube
Track Permit Applications

 



 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

COMMISSION  
 
Mariella Smith  CHAIR  
Pat Kemp  VICE-CHAIR 
Harry Cohen 
Ken Hagan 
Gwendolyn “Gwen” W. Myers 
Kimberly Overman 
Stacy White 
 

DIRECTORS 
 
Janet L. Dougherty   EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
Elaine S. DeLeeuw  ADMIN DIVISION 
Sam Elrabi, P.E.   WATER DIVISION 
Rick Muratti, Esq.  LEGAL DEPT 
Andy Schipfer, P.E.  WETLANDS DIVISION 
Steffanie L. Wickham  WASTE DIVISION 
Sterlin Woodard, P.E.  AIR DIVISION 

 

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619   -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: December 13, 2021 

PETITION NO.: 21-1336 

EPC REVIEWER: Jackie Perry Cahanin 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 
X1241 

EMAIL:  cahaninj@epchc.org  

COMMENT DATE: October 7, 2021 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10110 County Road 579, 
Thonotosassa 

FOLIO #: 060823-0000; 060844-0000 

STR: 16-28S-20E 

REQUESTED ZONING: From AR to PD 
 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT NO 
SITE INSPECTION DATE 08/17/2016 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY NA 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

NA 

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
 
Wetlands Division staff of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) 
inspected the above referenced site in order to determine the extent of any wetlands and other surface 
waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC.  This determination was performed using the 
methodology described within Chapter 62-340, Florida Administrative Code, and adopted into 
Chapter 1-11.  The site inspection revealed that no wetlands or other surface waters exist within the 
above referenced parcel.  
 
Please be advised this wetland determination is informal and non-binding. A formal wetland 
delineation may be applied for by submitting a “WDR30 - Delineation Request Application”. 
Once approved, the formal wetland delineation would be binding for five years. 
 

Jpc/mst 
 
cc: jicerman@stearnsweaver.com  
 



Adequate Facilities Analysis: Rezoning

School Data Thonotosassa
Elementary

Jennings
Middle

Armwood
High

FISH Capacity
Total school capacity as reported to the Florida Inventory of School Houses (FISH)

551 1203 2465

2020-21 Enrollment
K-12 enrollment on 2020-21 40th day of school. This count is used to evaluate 
school concurrency per Interlocal Agreements with area jurisdictions

325 725 2137

Current Utilization
Percentage of school capacity utilized based on 40th day enrollment and FISH 
capacity

59% 60% 87%

Concurrency Reservations
Existing concurrency reservations due to previously approved development. Source: 
CSA Tracking Sheet as of X/XX/XXXX

136 103 206

Students Generated
Estimated number of new students expected in development based on adopted
generation rates. Source: Duncan Associates, School Impact Fee Study for 
Hillsborough County, Florida, Dec. 2019

10 5 7

Proposed Utilization
School capacity utilization based on 40th day enrollment, existing concurrency 
reservations, and estimated student generation for application

85% 69% 95%

Notes: Thonotosassa Elementary, Jennings Middle, and Armwood High currently have adequate capacity 
for the proposed project.

This is an analysis for adequate facilities only and is NOT a determination of school concurrency. 
A school concurrency review will be issued PRIOR TO preliminary plat or site plan approval.

Matthew Pleasant
Department Manager, Planning & Siting
Growth Management Department
Hillsborough County Public Schools
E: matthew.pleasant@hcps.net
P: 813.272.4429

Date: 10/14/2021

Jurisdiction: Hillsborough County

Case Number: RZ 21-1336

HCPS #: RZ-406

Address: 10110 CR 579, Thonotosassa, 33592

Parcel Folio Number(s): 060823-0000, 060844-
0000, 060823-0050

Acreage: 118.30 (+/- acres)

Proposed Zoning: Planned Development

Future Land Use: AE

Maximum Residential Units: 47 Units 

Residential Type: Single-Family Detached



           AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

NOTE: THIS IS ONLY FOR ESTIMATE PURPOSES, BASED ON THE FEES AT THE TIME THE REVIEW WAS 
MADE. ACTUAL FEES WILL BE ASSESSED BASED ON PERMIT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED AND BASED ON 
THE FEE SCHEDULE AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. 

TO: DATE:

REVIEWER:

APPLICANT: PETITION NO:

LOCATION:

FOLIO NO:

Estimated Fees:

Project Summary/Description:

Zoning Review, Development Services

Ron Barnes, Impact & Mobility Fee Coordinator

Tip Top Properties, LLC

10110 CR 579

60823.0000, 60844.0000

12/22/2021

21-1336

(Fee estimate is based on a 2,000 square foot, 3 bedroom, Single Family Detached) 
Mobility: $11,734.00 * 47 units = $551,498.00 
Parks: $2,145.00 * 47 units         = $100,815.00 
School: $8,227.00 * 47 units      = $386,669.00 
Fire: $335.00 * 47 units              = $   15,745.00 
Total Single Family Detached   = $1,054,727.00

Rural Mobility, Northeast Park/Fire - 47 Single Family Units. 

***revised fees estimated based on Jan 1, 2022 schedule***



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.:  PD21-1336 REVIEWED BY: Randy Rochelle DATE:  10/26/2021

FOLIO NO.: 60823.0000 & 60844.0000     

WATER

The property lies within the              Water Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

A 12 inch water main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately feet from 
the site) and is located within the west Right-of-Way of County Road 579. This would 
be for a single metered point-of-connection only, as no water line extension would be 
allowed unless it is required or allowed as a condition of the rezoning of the 
development meets the exception criteria for the connections oustside the Urban 
Service Area . This will be the likely point-of-connection, however there could be
additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at the time of the application
for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to
the County’s water system. The improvements include                     and will need to 
be completed by the prior to issuance of any building permits prior to June 1, 2022,
that will create additional demand on the system.

WASTEWATER

The property lies within the                Wastewater Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

A inch wastewater low pressure force main exists (adjacent to the site), 
(approximately   feet from the site)                          . This will be the likely point-of-
connection, however there could be additional and/or different points-of-connection
determined at the time of the application for service. This is not a reservation of
capacity.

Wastewater collection system improvements will need to be completed prior to 
connection to the County’s wastewater system. The improvements include           
and will need to be completed by the           prior to issuance of any building permits 
that will create additional demand on the system.

    

COMMENTS:  The subject rezoning includes parcels that are located outside of the Urban 
Service Area, therefore connection to County water and/or wastewater service is not
generaly allowed. As there is a water line located adjacent to one of the subject sites a
single metered connection could be allowed, however no water line extension would be 
allowed unless it is required or allowed as a condition of the rezoning of the 
development meets the exception criteria for the connections outside the Urban Service 
Area .



PD- 58 

 

AVIATION AUTHORITY LAND USE REVIEW 

Hillsborough County - OPTIX 

 

DATE: October 15, 2021   

PROPOSED USE INFORMATION: 

Case No.: 21-1336 Reviewer: Tony Mantegna  

Location: : l0l l0 County Road 579   

Folio: 060823-0000   

Current use of Land: Vacant   

Zoning: AR   

REQUEST: AR to PD - Residential homes   

 

COMMENTS: 

The proposed site falls within Zone "A" on the Airport Height Zoning Map. Any structure including 
construction equipment that exceeds 130 feet Above Mean Sea Level may require an Airport Height 
Zoning Permit and must be reviewed by the Airport Zoning Director. 

 

 Compatible without conditions (see comments above) -       

 

 Not compatible (comments) -       

 

 Compatible with conditions (see comments above) – Potential buyers should be informed this 
location is within the flight path of Tampa Executive Airport and will be subject to aircraft overflight. 
The property falls outside of the 65 dnl noise contour around the airport and is a compatible but 
occupants may be subjected to noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport. The Aviation 
Authority suggests a noise reduction level of at least 25 db be incorporated into design.  

 

cc:  Aviation Authority Zoning Director/Legal/Records Management/Central Records  
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO:  ZONING TECHNICIAN, Planning Growth Management DATE: 22 September 2021 

REVIEWER:   Bernard W. Kaiser, Conservation and Environmental Lands Management 

APPLICANT:   Tip Top Properties LLC PETITION NO:  RZ-PD 21-1336 

LOCATION:   Not listed 

FOLIO NO:   60823.0000 & 60844.0000  SEC:         TWN:         RNG:       
 

 

 

  This agency has no comments. 

 

  This agency has no objection. 

 

 This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions. 

 

 This agency objects, based on the listed or attached conditions. 

   

COMMENTS:        . 
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              EXHIBITS SUBMITTED 

       DURING THE ZHM HEARING 

 



HEARING TYPE: ZHM, PHM, VRH, LUHO                   DATE:_ January 18, 2022____                

HEARING MASTER: Pamela Jo Hatley        PAGE: _1_OF_1_   

  

 

F:\Groups\WPODOCS\Zoning\Hearing Forms\Hearing – Exhibit List 

APPLICATION # SUBMITTED BY EXHIBITS SUBMITTED HRG. MASTER 
YES OR NO 

RZ 21-0110 Brian Grady   1.  Revised Staff Report Yes - Copy 

RZ 21-0110 Todd Pressman   2.  Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 21-0110 Scott Fitzpatrick   3.  Opponent Letter No 

RZ 21-0701 Thomas Curley   1.  Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 21-0744 William Molloy   1.  Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 21-0748 Brian Grady   1.  Revised Staff Report Yes - Copy 

RZ 21-0748 Elise Batsel   2.  Applicant Presentation Packet Yes - Copy 

MM 21-1226 Brian Grady   1.  Revised Staff Report Yes - Copy 

MM 21-1226 Kami Corbett   2.  Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 21-1336 Nicole Beugebauer   1.  Applicant Presentation Packet Yes - Copy 

MM 22-0086 Michael Horner   1.  Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0105 Brian Grady   1.  Revised Staff Report Yes - Copy 

RZ 22-0105 Ryan McCaffrey   2.  Applicant Rep Map No 

RZ 22-0115 Todd Pressman   1.  Applicant Presentation Packet No 
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Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 21-0110. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls applicant.  

Todd Pressman, applicant rep, presents testimony/submits exhibits. 

Michelle Heinrich, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents. 

Scott Fitzpatrick, opponent, presents testimony/submits exhibit.  

Todd Pressman, applicant rep, presents rebuttal.  

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, questions to applicant rep.  

Todd Pressman, applicant rep answers ZHM questions and continues rebuttal.  

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, closes RZ 21-0110.  

C. REZONING STANDARD (RZ-STD): 

C.1. RZ 22-0025 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 22-0025. 

Lisa Wilson, applicant rep, presents testimony. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, questions to applicant rep. 

Lisa Wilson, applicant rep, answers ZHM questions/continues testimony. 

Sam Ball, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant/closes RZ 20-0025. 

C.2. RZ 22-0115 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 22-0115. 

Todd Pressman, applicant rep, presents testimony/submits exhibits. 

Isis Brown, Development Services, staff report. 



JANUARY 18, 2022 – ZONING HEARING MASTER 
 
 

The Zoning Hearing Master (ZHM), Hillsborough County, Florida, met in Regular 
Meeting, scheduled for Tuesday, January 18, 2022, at 6:00 p.m., held 
virtually. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls the meeting to order. 

A. WITHDRAWALS AND CONTINUANCES 

Brian Grady, Development Services, reviewed 
changes/withdrawals/continuances. 

D.5. RZ 21-0864 

Application W/D. 

A.17 RZ 21-1337 

Brian Grady, Development Services, continues to February 14, 2022, 
hearing. 

D.10. MM 22-0087 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls MM 22-0087  

Michael Horner, applicant rep, presents testimony.  

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM calls proponents/opponents/continues MM 22-0087 to 
the March 14, 2022, 6:00 p.m., hearing. 

Brian Grady, Development Services, continues withdrawals/continuances.  

A.25. MM 22-0090 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, hears request to continue MM 22-0090. 

Michael Horner, applicant rep, requests continuance. 

Brian Grady, Development Services, announces ZHM April hearing date.  

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls proponents/opponents/continues MM 22-0090 to 
the April 18, 2022, hearing at 6:00 p.m.  

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, overview of ZHM process. 
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Senior Assistant County Attorney Cameron Clark, overview of oral 
argument/ZHM process. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, Oath.  

B. REMANDS 

B.1. RZ 21-0110 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 21-0110. 

Todd Pressman, applicant rep, presents testimony/submits exhibits. 

Michelle Heinrich, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents. 

Scott Fitzpatrick, opponent, presents testimony/submits exhibit.  

Todd Pressman, applicant rep, presents rebuttal.  

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, questions to applicant rep.  

Todd Pressman, applicant rep answers ZHM questions and continues rebuttal.  

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, closes RZ 21-0110.  

C. REZONING STANDARD (RZ-STD): 

C.1. RZ 22-0025 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 22-0025. 

Lisa Wilson, applicant rep, presents testimony. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, questions to applicant rep. 

Lisa Wilson, applicant rep, answers ZHM questions/continues testimony. 

Sam Ball, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant rep/closes RZ 20-0025. 
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C.2. RZ 22-0115 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 22-0115. 

Todd Pressman, applicant rep, presents testimony/submits exhibits. 

Isis Brown, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant rep. 

Brian Grady, Development Services, offers correction to the record. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls applicant rebuttal/closes RZ 22-0115. 

C.3. RZ 22-0201 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 22-0201. 

John LaRocca, applicant rep, presents testimony. 

Chris Grandlienard, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents. 

Andrea Diaz, opponent, presents testimony. 

James Lavallee, opponent, presents testimony.  

Antje Rivera, opponent, presents testimony.  

Alex Pernas, opponent, presents testimony.  

Brandy Meyer, opponent, presents testimony. 

Osvaldo Enrique, opponent, presents testimony.  

Brian Grady, Development Services, enters correction to the record. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for applicant rebuttal and summation.   

John LaRocca, applicant rep, presents rebuttal.   
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Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, closes application RZ 22-0201. 

D. REZONING-PLANNED DEVELOPMENT (RZ-PD) & MAJOR MODIFICATION (MM): 

D.1. RZ 21-0701  

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 21-0701. 

Shivam Kapse, applicant rep, presents testimony. 

Kevie Defranc, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant. 

Thomas Curley, opponent, presents testimony/submits exhibits. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, questions opponent. 

Thomas Curley, opponent, answers ZHM question and continues testimony.   

Marvin Garrett, opponent, presents testimony.  

Michael Jones, opponent, presents testimony.  

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls opponents/Development Services. 

James Ratliff, Transportation Review Section, Development Services, 
presents testimony.  

Shivam Kapse, applicant rep, presents rebuttal.   

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, closes application RZ 21-0701.  

D.2. RZ 21-0744 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 21-0744. 

Sean Cashen, applicant rep, presents testimony. 

William Sullivan, applicant rep, presents testimony.  

William Molloy, applicant rep, presents testimony/submits exhibits. 

Timothy Lampkin, Development Services, staff report. 
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Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents. 

Hunter Wessinger, opponent, presents testimony.  

Bryce Manley, opponent, presents testimony.  

Kevin Koudela, opponent, presents testimony. 

Linda Skidmore, opponent, presents testimony.  

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for applicant rebuttal. 

William Molloy, applicant rep, presents rebuttal.   

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, questions to applicant rep. 

William Molloy, applicant rep, answers ZHM and continues testimony. 

William Sullivan, applicant rep, presents rebuttal.  

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, closes RZ 21-0744. 

 D.3. RZ 21-0745 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 21-0745. 

Clayton Bricklemeyer, applicant rep, presents testimony. 

Timothy Lampkin, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents.  

Greg VanBebber, opponent, presents testimony. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls opponents/Development Services/applicant rep. 

Clayton Bricklemeyer, applicant rep, presents rebuttal.  

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, closes RZ 21-0745. 
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D.4. RZ 21-0748 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 21-0748. 

Elise Batsel, applicant rep, presents testimony/submits exhibits. 

Michelle Heinrich, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant rep/closes RZ 21-0748. 

D.6. RZ 21-1042 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 21-1042. 

John LaRocca, applicant rep, presents testimony. 

Kevie Defranc, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant/closes RZ 21-1042.  

D.7. MM 21-1226 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls MM 21-1226. 

Kami Corbett, applicant rep, presents testimony/submits exhibits. 

Kevie Defranc, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant rep/closes MM 21-1226. 

D.8. RZ 21-1336 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 21-1336. 

Nicole Neugebauer, applicant rep, presents testimony/submits exhibits. 

Kevie Defranc, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 
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Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant rep. 

Nicole Neugebauer, applicant rep, enters correction for the record.  

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM closes RZ 21-1336. 

D.9. MM 22-0086 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls MM 22-0086 and enters correction 
for the record. 

Michael Horner, applicant rep, presents testimony/submits exhibits. 

Brian Grady, Development Services, addresses applicant rep questions.  

Sam Ball, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant rep. 

Michael Horner, applicant rep, presents additional testimony. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, closes MM 22-0086.  

D.11. RZ 22-0096 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 22-0096. 

Clayton Brickelmeyer, applicant rep, presents testimony. 

Kevie Defranc, Development Services, staff report. 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant rep/closes RZ 22-0096. 

D.12. RZ 22-0105 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 22-0105. 

Ryan McCaffrey, applicant rep, presents testimony and submits exhibit. 

Tania Chapela, Development Services, staff report. 



TUESDAY, JANUARY 18, 2022 
 
 

8 

Jillian Massey, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant rep/closes RZ 22-0105. 

ADJOURNMENT 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, adjourns the meeting. 
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NONE 
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